01 Oct

2022
GBP 0.8380 0.8085 0.7438 0.7614 0.9058

5.5 Restatements

The comparatives for the period to 02 April 2022 have been restated to reflect the reclassification of research and
development costs as a separate line item below gross profit. This change in accounting policy provides visibility of
research and development costs on the face of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when it was
previously only reported in the financial review. This presentation is consistent and comparable with common
market practice and therefore provides reliable and more relevant information to the reader of the accounts.
Overall operating loss figures as reported in the previous period remain unchanged as this is only a presentational
change.
A reconciliation of previously reported figures for the period to 02 April 2022 to restated figures is presented
below:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income - for the 26 weeks ended 02 April 2022

 Adjusted Adjustments Totals

Previously
reported

Reclass
adjustment

Restated Previously
reported

Reclass
adjustment

Restated Previously
reported

Reclass
adjustment

Restated

Continuing operations $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Revenue 121.9 - 121.9 - - - 121.9 - 121.9

Cost of sales (87.6) 4.0 (83.6) - - - (87.6) 4.0 (83.6)

Gross profit 34.3 4.0 38.3 - - - 34.3 4.0 38.3

Selling and distribution
costs

(12.8) - (12.8) - - - (12.8) - (12.8)

Research and
development costs

- (4.0) (4.0) - (1.6) (1.6) - (5.6) (5.6)

General and
administrative expenses

(22.7) - (22.7) (9.5) 1.6 (7.9) (32.2) 1.6 (30.6)

Operating loss (1.2) - (1.2) (9.5) - (9.5) (10.7) - (10.7)

5.6 Principal risks and uncertainties

The nature of the principal risks and uncertainties impacting the Group are described on pages 62-69 of our 2022
Annual Report and remain unchanged.
The principal risks include the delivery of strategic projects and new product introduction, market threat to core
business, talent management, cybersecurity and information technology, customer dependency, financial
management, manufacturing risk, compliance and legal matters and political and economic instability.

5.7 Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions during the period or outstanding at the end of the period (2022: nil) other